

Teresa Ali Spclst, Regulatory Reporting 21 West Ave. Spencerport, NY 14559 Phone 585.777.7572 Teresa.M.Ali@ftr.com

Frontier.com

January 10, 2025

Ms. Jocelyn Boyd Chief Clerk and Administrator Public Service Commission of South Carolina 101 Executive Center Drive, Suite 100 Columbia, South Carolina 29210

Dear Ms. Boyd:

Attached is a Frontier Communications of the Carolinas LLC tariff filing dated to become effective February 15, 2025, for review and approval by the Public Service Commission of South Carolina.

General Customer Services Tariff, P.S.C. – S.C. No. 1

Section 3 - 6th Revised Page 4 6th Revised Sheet 6 6th Revised Sheet 8 6th Revised Sheet 10 6th Revised Sheet 12 6th Revised Sheet 19

The purpose of this filing is to increase business rates in accordance with the Customer Price Index.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at 585.777.7572 or Teresa.M.Ali@ftr.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Teresa M. Ali Spclst, Regulatory Reporting

Enclosures

By: Vice President Rochester, New York

Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 4 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 4 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

BOWMAN

- 1. Except as otherwise provided, the rates and regulations contained in the General Exchange Tariff are made a part of this Local Exchange Tariff.
- 2. The rates specified herein, entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all stations bearing the designation of Bowman and Orangeburg*, South Carolina.

RATES AND THEIR APPLICATION

A. Within the Exchange Service Area, i.e., the Exchange Service Area Map filed herewith.

	1-Party <u>Trunk</u> <u>Semi-Public</u> <u>Rota</u>			
Business	\$36.28 (I)	\$43.94	\$30.11	\$9.19
Residence	20.49	-	-	-

- B. Conditions
 - 1. The rates set forth above are for a minimum one month period.
 - 2. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are added to the above rates.
- C. Term Contract Pricing Business

Term Contract Pricing (TCP) provides optional term discounts for business customers who order eligible services under TCP. Eligible services under TCP are business flat rate access local exchange lines and local exchange PBX trunks. TCP is offered in all local exchange rate groups and provides for one or three-year terms.

All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply. Central Office Work charges are included and will not apply separately for any lines subscribed under TCP.

To qualify, the customer subscribing to the TCP must commit to an oral or written service agreement as prescribed by The Company, establishing the term period and rate in effect at the time the customer enters into the service agreement.

Upon expiration of a service agreement, the service will automatically be billed at the monthly rates in effect at the time the service agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated.

When a TCP customer moves service from one service location to another, and if the customer agrees to continue the service agreement at the new service location and retain local exchange access lines that equal or exceed the number of lines that were connected at the old service location, termination charges will not apply. If TCP is not available at the new service location, termination charges will apply.

In the event the customer terminates the service prior to the completion of the term commitment, the Termination Liability in this tariff will apply.

<u>Business Lines</u>	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Business PBX</u> <u>Rate</u>
1 Year Term	\$31.87	1 Year Term \$41.25
3 Year Term	\$30.85	3 Year Term 40.75

¹ The rate for each individual rotary line in use is the applicable monthly rate for one-party service, in addition to the rate for each rotary number.

* Extended Area Service

By: Vice President Rochester, New York

Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 6 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 6 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

ELLOREE

- 1. Except as otherwise provided, the rates and regulations contained in the General Exchange Tariff are made a part of this Local Exchange Tariff.
- The rates specified herein, entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all stations bearing the designation of Elloree and Santee* South Carolina. Messages to Orangeburg**, South Carolina are subject to Extended Area Calling charges as specified. RATES AND THEIR APPLICATION
- A. Within the Exchange Service Area, i.e., the Exchange Service Area Map filed herewith.

	<u>1-Party</u>	P.B.X. <u>Trunk</u>	Semi-Public	Rotary ¹
Business	\$34.19 (I)	\$43.94	\$25.80	\$10.90
Residence	18.80	-	-	7.01

- B. Conditions
 - 1. The rates set forth above are for a minimum one month period.
 - 2. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are added to the above rates.
- C. Term Contract Pricing Business

Term Contract Pricing (TCP) provides optional term discounts for business customers who order eligible services under TCP. Eligible services under TCP are business flat rate access local exchange lines and local exchange PBX trunks. TCP is offered in all local exchange rate groups and provides for one or three-year terms.

All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply. Central Office Work charges are included and will not apply separately for any lines subscribed under TCP.

To qualify, the customer subscribing to the TCP must commit to an oral or written service agreement as prescribed by The Company, establishing the term period and rate in effect at the time the customer enters into the service agreement.

Upon expiration of a service agreement, the service will automatically be billed at the monthly rates in effect at the time the service agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated.

When a TCP customer moves service from one service location to another, and if the customer agrees to continue the service agreement at the new service location and retain local exchange access lines that equal or exceed the number of lines that were connected at the old service location, termination charges will not apply. If TCP is not available at the new service location, termination charges will apply.

In the event the customer terminates the service prior to the completion of the term commitment, the Termination Liability in Section S2.8 of this tariff will apply.

Business Lines		<u>Business PBX</u>
	<u>Rate</u>	Rate
1 Year Term	\$31.36	1 Year Term \$41.25
3 Year Term	\$30.85	3 Year Term 40.75

¹ The rate for each individual rotary line in use is the applicable monthly rate for one-party service, in addition to the rate for each rotary number.

* Extended Area Service.

** Extended Area Calling

By: Vice President Rochester, New York

Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 8 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 8 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

SANTEE

- 1. Except as otherwise provided, the rates and regulations contained in the General Exchange Tariff are made a part of this Local Exchange Tariff.
- The rates specified herein, entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all stations bearing the designation of Santee and Elloree* South Carolina. Messages to Orangeburg**, South Carolina are subject to Extended Area Calling charges as specified in Section 3, Sheet 13.

RATES AND THEIR APPLICATION

A. Within the Exchange Service Area, i.e., the Exchange Service Area Map filed herewith.

	<u>1-Party</u>	Trunk	Semi-Public	Rotary ¹
Business	\$34.19 (I)	\$43.94	\$25.80	\$10.90
Residence	18.05	-	-	7.01

- B. Conditions
 - 1. The rates set forth above are for a minimum one month period.
 - 2. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are added to the above rates.
- C. Term Contract Pricing Business

Term Contract Pricing (TCP) provides optional term discounts for business customers who order eligible services under TCP. Eligible services under TCP are business flat rate access local exchange lines and local exchange PBX trunks. TCP is offered in all local exchange rate groups and provides for one or three-year terms.

All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply. Central Office Work charges are included and will not apply separately for any lines subscribed under TCP.

To qualify, the customer subscribing to the TCP must commit to an oral or written service agreement as prescribed by The Company, establishing the term period and rate in effect at the time the customer enters into the service agreement.

Upon expiration of a service agreement, the service will automatically be billed at the monthly rates in effect at the time the service agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated.

When a TCP customer moves service from one service location to another, and if the customer agrees to continue the service agreement at the new service location and retain local exchange access lines that equal or exceed the number of lines that were connected at the old service location, termination charges will not apply. If TCP is not available at the new service location, termination charges will apply.

In the event the customer terminates the service prior to the completion of the term commitment, the Termination Liability of this tariff will apply.

Business Lines		Business PBX	
	<u>Rate</u>		Rate
1 Year Term	\$31.36	1 Year Term	\$41.25
3 Year Term	\$30.85	3 Year Term	40.75

¹ The rate for each individual rotary line in use is the applicable monthly rate for one-party service, in addition to the rate for each rotary number.

Extended Area Service.

** Extended Area Calling.

By: Vice President Rochester, New York

Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 10 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 10 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

JACKSON

- 1. Except as otherwise provided, the rates and regulations contained in the General Exchange Tariff are made a part of this Local Exchange Tariff.
- 2. The rates specified herein, entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all stations bearing the designation of Jackson, Augusta *, North Augusta *, Beech Island *, Aiken *, Bath * and New Ellenton *, South Carolina.

RATES AND THEIR APPLICATION

A. Within the Exchange Service Area, i.e., the Exchange Service Area Map filed herewith.

	<u>1-Party</u> **	P.B.X. ** <u>Trunk</u>	Rotary Semi- <u>Public</u>	Line <u>Service</u> 1
Business	\$40.05 (I)	\$45.76	\$36.67	\$7.14
Residence	23.04		-	9.92

B. Conditions

- 1. The rates set forth above are for a minimum one month period.
- 2. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are added to the above rates.
- C. Term Contract Pricing Business

Term Contract Pricing (TCP) provides optional term discounts for business customers who order eligible services under TCP. Eligible services under TCP are business flat rate access local exchange lines and local exchange PBX trunks. TCP is offered in all local exchange rate groups and provides for one or three-year terms.

All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply. Central Office Work charges fare included and will not apply separately for any lines subscribed under TCP.

To qualify, the customer subscribing to the TCP must commit to an oral or written service agreement as prescribed by The Company, establishing the term period and rate in effect at the time the customer enters into the service agreement.

Upon expiration of a service agreement, the service will automatically be billed at the monthly rates in effect at the time the service agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated.

When a TCP customer moves service from one service location to another, and if the customer agrees to continue the service agreement at the new service location and retain local exchange access lines that equal or exceed the number of lines that were connected at the old service location, termination charges will not apply. If TCP is not available at the new service location, termination charges will apply.

In the event the customer terminates the service prior to the completion of the term commitment, the Termination Liability of this tariff will apply.

Business Lines		Business PBX	
	<u>Rate</u>		<u>Rate</u>
1 Year Term	\$36.97	1 Year Term	\$41.25
3 Year Term	\$35.95	3 Year Term	40.75

¹ The rate for each individual rotary line in use is the applicable monthly rate for one-party service, in addition to the rate for each rotary number.

* Extended Area Service.

** EAS Additive of \$1.82 included.

By: Vice President Rochester, New York Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 12 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 12 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

SIMPSONVILLE

- 1. Except as otherwise provided, the rates and regulations contained in the General Exchange Tariff are made a part of this Local Exchange Tariff.
- 2. The rates specified herein, entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all stations bearing the designation of Simpsonville, Greenville*, and Fountain Inn*.

RATES AND THEIR APPLICATION

A. Within the Exchange Service Area, i.e., the Exchange Service Area Map filed herewith.

	<u>1-Party</u>	P.B.X. <u>Trunk</u>	Semi- <u>Public</u>	Rotary Line <u>Service</u> 1
Business	\$37.86 (I)	\$43.94	\$43.93	\$7.14
Residence	21.01	-	-	9.92

B. Conditions

- 1. The rates set forth above are for a minimum one month period.
- 2. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are added to the above rates.
- C. Term Contract Pricing Business

Term Contract Pricing (TCP) provides optional term discounts for business customers who order eligible services under TCP. Eligible services under TCP are business flat rate access local exchange lines and local exchange PBX trunks. TCP is offered in all local exchange rate groups and provides for one or three-year terms.

All rules, regulations, fees and surcharges normally applicable to eligible services apply. Central Office Work charges found in S4.3 are included and will not apply separately for any lines subscribed under TCP.

To qualify, the customer subscribing to the TCP must commit to an oral or written service agreement as prescribed by the Company, establishing the term period and rate in effect at the time the customer enters into the service agreement.

Upon expiration of a service agreement, the service will automatically be billed at the monthly rates in effect at the time the service agreement expires, unless a new service agreement is negotiated.

When a TCP customer moves service from one service location to another, and if the customer agrees to continue the service agreement at the new service location and retain local exchange access lines that equal or exceed the number of lines that were connected at the old service location, termination charges will not apply. If TCP is not available at the new service location, termination charges will apply.

In the event the customer terminates the service prior to the completion of the term commitment, the Termination Liability in Section S2.8 of this tariff will apply.

Business Lines	Rate	Business PBX Rate
1 Year Term	\$34.42	1 Year Term \$41.25
3 Year Term	\$33.40	3 Year Term 40.75

¹ The rate for each individual rotary line in use is the applicable monthly rate for one-party service, in addition to the rate for each rotary number.

* Extended Area Service.

By: Vice President Rochester, New York Section 3 Sixth Revised Sheet 19 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 19 P.S.C. - S.C. No. 1 EFFECTIVE: February 15, 2025

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

LOCAL CALLING PLANS (Continued)

3. <u>Rates</u>

A. Application of Rates

The rates shown herein entitle the customer to local messages to all telephones of the exchanges of an area exchange listed following.

B. Rate Schedule

	Monthly <u>Rate*</u>
Residence One-Party	
Basic Calling Plan Community Calling Plan Community Plus Plan Premium Calling Plan	\$15.92 18.22 23.43 43.04
Business One-Party	
Basic Calling Plan	29.58 (I)
Community Plus Plan	47.30 (I)
Business PBX Trunk	
Basic Calling Plan Community Plus Plan	36.24 65.22

Business Internal Communications, System and Call Management Features Communication System Service

Community Plus Plan	
Month-to-Month	54.06
24 Month	47.94

EXCHANGES

Bowman Elloree Jackson ** Santee Simpsonville

* The monthly additive for Local Calling Plans with rotary line service is specified following.

** Plus an EAS Additive of \$1.82.